11.02.2021 and 27.04.2021 shall hereinafter be referred as to the impugned orders)  

2. The perusal of record revealed that the Petitioner SSGCL instituted a suit under 

Sub-Section (1) of Section 6 of the Gas Theft Control & Recovery Act, 2016 (the Act) for 

the recovery of a sum of Rs.29,51,030 (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lac, Fifty-One Thousand and 

Thirty) from the Respondent Parkash Lal.  

3. The Suit was admitted by Learned Trial Court and Counsel for the Petitioner 

SSGCL was required to place on record the notification issued by the Government of 

Pakistan conferring jurisdiction to Gas Utility Courts to entertain and decide the suit for

[...]

Therefore, the application for restoration was dismissed too. It would be conducive 

to reproduce the order passed by the learned trial court for the ease of reference: 

“Plaintiff through its attorney had filed suit for recovery of dues arrears 

amount of Rs.29,51,030/- (Twenty-Nine Lacs Fifty-One Thousand Thirty 

Rupees Only) against defendant before this court on 12.09.2019 and same 

was put for Advocate to be heard on point of jurisdiction and suit of plaintiff 

was admitted on 03.10.2019. Plaintiff was directed to produce notification 

of Federal Government regarding hearing of civil cases related to SSGC by